

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
GREENVILLE DISTRICT**

EDEN ROGERS and
BRANDY WELCH,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

HENRY MCMASTER, in his official capacity
as Governor of the STATE OF SOUTH
CAROLINA; and

MICHAEL LEACH, in his official capacity as
State Director of the SOUTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES,

Defendants.

Case No.: 6:19-cv-01567-JD

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY TO
DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RESPONSE TO COUNTERSTATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS	2
I. ASSERTED DISPUTE ABOUT WHETHER CPAS’ RECRUITMENT AND SCREENING OF PROSPECTIVE FOSTER FAMILIES IS PRIVATE ACTIVITY	2
II. ASSERTED DISPUTES RELATED TO THE EXTENT AND HARM OF DISCRIMINATION	3
III. ASSERTED DISPUTE OF FACT RELATED TO THE GOVERNOR’S ROLE IN ISSUING A NEW LICENSE TO MIRACLE HILL.....	5
IV. ASSERTED DISPUTE OF FACT RELATED TO ESTIMATES OF THE NUMBER OF FOSTER FAMILIES IF CPAS WERE NOT ALLOWED TO DISCRIMINATE.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. SOUTH CAROLINA IS RESPONSIBLE FOR STATE-SANCTIONED DISCRIMINATION IN THE PUBLIC FOSTER CARE SYSTEM.....	6
A. Defendants’ State Action Argument Misconstrues the Law.....	6
B. CPAs’ Recruitment and Screening of Prospective Foster Parents Is Not Private Activity Over Which DSS Has No Responsibility.....	7
C. Plaintiffs Have Standing To Bring Their Claims.....	9
II. PLAINTIFFS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM IS BASED ON LONGSTANDING EQUAL PROTECTION PRINCIPLES.	10
A. Plaintiffs Have Established that Defendants’ Actions Intentionally Disadvantage Same-Sex Couples.	10
B. Heightened Scrutiny Applies to Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim, and Defendants Cannot Justify Their Actions Under Any Level of Scrutiny.	12
III. DEFENDANTS’ ACTIONS VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bassett v. Snyder</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 939 (E.D. Mich. 2013)	11
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	8
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	13
<i>Bos. All. of Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual & Transgender Youth v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D. Mass. 2021).....	13
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	7
<i>Buchanan v. JumpStart S.C.</i> , No. 21-cv-00385, 2022 WL 3754732 (D.S.C. Aug. 30, 2022).....	8
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	7, 9
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	12
<i>Disability Rights S.C. v. McMaster</i> , 24 F.4th 893 (4th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Dumont v. Lyon</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 706 (E.D. Mich. 2018).....	7, 9
<i>Est. of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	14, 15
<i>Firewalker-Fields v. Lee</i> , No. 19-7497 (4th Cir. Jan. 17, 2023)	15
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	12
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	2
<i>Harris v. Jackson</i> , No. 19-cv-5849, 2022 WL 4596343 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 2022).....	13
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015).....	12

<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	2, 14
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	13
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	6
<i>McCallum v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 149 F.R.D. 104 (M.D.N.C. 1993).....	3
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	12
<i>Mentavlos v. Anderson</i> , 249 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Milburn v. Anne Arundel Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 871 F.2d 474 (4th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Morrison v. Garraghty</i> , 239 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	13
<i>Pers. Adm'r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	12
<i>Philips v. Pitt Cnty. Mem'l. Hosp.</i> , 572 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Pullings v. Jackson</i> , No. 07-0912, 2007 WL 1726528 (D.S.C. June 13, 2007)	7
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	7
<i>R.I. Chapter, Associated Gen. Contractors of Am., Inc. v. Kreps</i> , 450 F. Supp. 338 (D.R.I. 1978).....	7
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs</i> , 788 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Tex. Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	14
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	14

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013)13

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 25212

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976).....12

Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
458 U.S. 457 (1982).....12

Weller v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
901 F.2d 387 (4th Cir. 1990)7

Statutes & Rules

Federal Rule of Evidence 801(d)(2)(D).....3

DSS Policy and Procedure Manual, Ch. 7 § 71011

45 C.F.R. § 75.30011

S.C. Code Regs. § 114-210(B)(2).....8, 11

S.C. Code Regs. § 114-550(G)(3).....11

S.C. Code Regs. § 114-4920(E).....8

S.C. Code Regs. § 114-4930(E).....8

S.C. Code Regs. § 114-4980.....2, 8
